ADOPTED - SEPTEMBER 27, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 47

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE 2022 CONTRACT WITH 

INGHAM INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR EDUCATIONAL INSTRUCTION 
AT THE INGHAM ACADEMY

RESOLUTION #22 – 450

WHEREAS, the Ingham Academy is a day treatment program for delinquent youth under the jurisdiction of the Ingham County Circuit Court’s Juvenile Division; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Intermediate School District provides educational services for the youth attending the Ingham Academy; and 

WHEREAS, the Board approved entering into a contract with Ingham Intermediate School District at of cost of $501,686 for the 2022 budget year in Resolution #21-578; and 

WHEREAS, while the total cost of education services for the Ingham Academy greatly exceeds the contracted amount, it is offset by the per pupil allowance from the State; and

WHEREAS, the contract amount assumes the maximum revenue will be received for all students and that the program will be at capacity on the per pupil count day; and 

WHEREAS, the program was not at capacity, creating a shortfall in the funds used to offset the total cost for Ingham Intermediate School District; and

WHEREAS, in the fiscal years 2021 and 2020, the contractual services line item was underspent by a total of $468,315.60, 50% of which was returned to the Juvenile Justice Millage fund balance; and  

WHEREAS, the funding for Ingham Intermediate School District’s services, beyond the State revenue, comes from the Juvenile Justice Millage and is reimbursed minimally at 50% by the State’s Child Care Fund; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of services for Ingham Intermediate School District for the 2022 budget year will not exceed $630,000; and

WHEREAS, the additional funds needed will come from other line items in the Juvenile Division’s Budget which prevented a request for new dollars.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreement between the 30th Circuit Court Juvenile Division and Ingham Intermediate School District for the fiscal year of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022, to increase the maximum allowable expenditure from $501,686 to $630,000. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any contract documents as prepared by or approved as to form by the County Attorney consistent with this resolution.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Celentino, Trubac, Cahill, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  09/15/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Crenshaw     Approved  09/21/2022

